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BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Duke 
Energy Ohio, Inc. for Approval of its 
Energy Efficiency and Peak-Demand 
Reductions Portfolio of Programs. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 13-0431-EL-POR 
                  
 
 
 

 

 
MOTION OF THE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAW 

AND POLICY CENTER FOR EXTENTION OF TIME TO FILE OBJECTIONS  
 

 
The Application filed by Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (“Duke”) concerns the 

implementation of the energy efficiency and peak demand reduction (“PDR”) 

requirements of Senate Bill 221 (“S.B. 221”).  Duke’s application was filed on April 15, 

2013.  OAC 4901:1-39-04(D) states, “Unless otherwise ordered by the commission, any 

person may file objections within sixty days after the filing of an electric utility's program 

portfolio plan. Any person filing objections shall specify the basis for all objections, 

including any proposed additional or alternative programs, or modifications to the 

electric utility's proposed program portfolio plan.”  No procedural schedule has been 

filed in this matter, therefore, according to the above cited rule, any objections, 

proposed additions, alternative programs or modifications must be filed by June 14, 

2013. 

The undersigned Intervenors, the Ohio Environmental Council (“OEC”) and the 

Environmental Law and Policy Center, (“ELPC”) need additional time to review Duke’s 

application and prepare their response.  Therefore, the undersigned hereby request an 

additional two weeks in order to file their objections and any proposed additional or 



2 

 

alternative programs or modifications to Duke’s portfolio plan; making objections due on 

Friday, June 28, 2013.  Neither Duke nor any other party has voiced an objection. 

WHEREFORE, the undersigned respectfully request the Commission grant OEC 

and ELPC an extension of two weeks in which to file their respective objections. 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
____/s/ Cathryn N. Loucas_________ 
Trent A. Dougherty  (0079817)  
Cathryn N. Loucas  (0073533) 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
(614) 487-7506 - Telephone 
(614) 487-7510 - Fax 
TDougherty@theOEC.org  
CLoucas@theOEC.org 
 
Counsel for the Ohio Environmental 
Council 

 
 
___/s/ Nicholas McDaniel__________ 
Nicholas McDaniel  0089817 
Environmental Law and Policy Center 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
(614) 488-3301 

nmcdaniel@elpc.org  
 

Counsel for Environmental Law and 
Policy Center 

mailto:nmcdaniel@elpc.org
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing has been served upon the 
following parties by electronic mail this 11th day of June, 2013. 
 

__/s/ Cathryn N. Loucas 
         Cathryn N. Loucas 
 

 
Amy B. Spiller  
Elizabeth H. Watts  
Duke Energy Ohio 
2500 Atrium II  
139 East Fourth Street, P.O. Box 960 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0960  
amy.spiller@duke-energy.com 
Elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com 
 
Counsel for Duke Energy Ohio  
 
William Wright 
Assistant Attorney General 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us  
 
Counsel for PUCO Staff 
 
Colleen Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay, OH  45839-1793 
Cmooney2@columbus.rr.com 
 
Counsel for Ohio Partners for 
Affordable Energy 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Michael Schuler 
Kyle Kern 
The Office of the Ohio Consumers’ 
Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, OH  43216 
schuler@occ.state.oh.us 
kern@occ.state.oh.us 
 
Counsel for Ohio Consumers 
Counsel 
 
Todd Williams 
Williams, Allwein and Moser, LLC 
Two Maritime Plaza, Third Floor 
Toledo, OH  43604 
todd@wamenergylaw.com  
  
Counsel for Ohio Advanced Energy 
 
David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
dboehm@bkllawfir.com  
mkurtz@bkmlawfirm.com  
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com  
 
Counsel for Ohio Energy Group 
 
.  
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Devin D. Parram 
Ryan O’Rourke 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Street, 6th Fl 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
devin.parram@puc.state.oh.us 
ryan.orourke@puc.state.oh.us  
 
 

mailto:ryan.orourke@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:devin.parram@puc.state.oh.us
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